

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7466 OF 2009
WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5744 AND 5745 OF 2009

Laxmibai National Inst. of Phy. Edu. & Ors. ..Appellants

VERSUS

Sanjiv Yadav & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The instant Appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 06.11.2009 and 17.08.2009.

SERVICE POSITION IS AS UNDER:

C.A. NO. 7466 OF 2009

There are three Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Himashu Shekhar, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have been served with Notice at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

C.A. NO. 5744/2009

There are 19 Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 6 to 9 are represented by Mr. Atul Kumar, Advocate, Respondent No. 5 is represented through Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Advocate, Respondent Nos. 10 and 11 are represented through Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 12 to 19 are represented by Mr. Manish K. Bishnoi, Advocate.

C.A. NO. 5745/2009

There are three Respondents and they are represented through M/s. Himanshu Shekhar, D.S. Mahra and Manish K. Bishnoi, Advocate.

Counsel for the Respondent has on 18.10.2010 filed Statement of Case but Counsel for the Appellant has not filed Statement of Case till date.

The Appeals i.e C.A. Nos. 5744 and 5745 of 2009 were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court comprising the Bench of the Hon'ble Justice M.Y. Eqbal and Hon'ble Justice Mr. C. Nagapan, on 17th November, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Mr. Anop G. Chaudhari, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellants, submits that similar matter being CA No. 7466/2009 is pending before the Court of Hon'ble the Chief Justice and there is a direction for listing the same along with these matters on 18.11.2015 in the first Court.

In view of the above, let these matters be released from this Bench and may be placed before the first Court on 18.11.2015."

It is submitted that the instant appeals as directed have been released from part-heard.

The appeals above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, Advocate
B-23, Sector – 14, Near Indian Oil Building,
Noida – 201301.
2. Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Advocate
B-11, Sagar Appts., 6 Tilak Marg, New Delhi.
3. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
114, Lawyers Chambers, SCI., New Delhi.
4. Mr. Manish K. Bishnoi, Advocate
6/7, Jungpura B, New Delhi
5. Mr. Atul Kumar, Advocate
Indus Land Associates, Shiv Mahal,
Connaught Place, New Delhi.
6. Mr. Mohan Pandey, Advocate
A-92, Sector 55, Noida.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR